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Dear Don Richards: 

Subject: Notice of intention to revoke 
D. M. Richards Foundation 

BN: 816707202 RR0001 
File: 3045866 

We are \Vfiting with respect to our letter dated November 4, 2020 (copy enclosed), in 
which D. M. Richards Foundation (the Organization) was invited to respond to the 
findings of the audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for the period 
from March 30, 2011 to December 31, 2017. Specifically, the Organization was asked to 
explain why its registration should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168( 1) 
of the Income Tax Act. 

In response to our letter, the Organization submitted correspondence dated 
January 29, 2021 (copy enclosed), in which the non-compliance issues communicated 
were acknowledged. The Organization's responses to the stated non-compliance concerns 
inc:Iuded direct representations to the four areas of non-compliance presented as well as 
documentation provided in support of the valuation of shares acquired in tlhe audit period 
in The correspondence also included a completed 
Form T2095 to amend the Organization's designation from a Public FoW1dation to a 
Private Foundation. 

We have reviewed and considered your written responses, however our concerns with 
respectto the Organization's non-compliance with the requirements of the Act for 
registration as a charity have not been alleviated. Our position is explained in Appendix 
A attached. 

Conclusion 

The audit conducted by the CRA found that the Organization is not complying with the 
requirements set out in the Act. In particular, it was found that the Organization failed to 
meet its disbursement quota, failed to devote resources to charitable purposes and failed 
to maintain proper books and records. For these reasons, it is our position that the 
Organization no longer meets the requirements for charitable registration. 

Canada R350 E (08) 



Consequently, for the reasons mentioned in our letter dated November 4, 2020, and 
pursuant to subsection 168(1) and 149.1(2) of the Act, we hereby notify you of our 
intention to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of 
the Act, the revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice 
in the Canada Gazette: 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(l)(b), 168{l)(d), 
168(l)(e), and subsection 149.1(3) of the Income Tax Act, of our intention 
to revoke the registration of the charity listed below and that by virtue of 
paragraph l 68(2)(b) thereof, the revocation ofregistration will be effective 
on the date of publication of this notice in the Canada Gazette. 

Business number 
816707202 RR000l 

Name 
D.M. Richards Foundation 
Edmonton, Alberta 

Should the Organization choose to ofuject to this notice of intention to revoke its 
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written notice of 
objection, with the reasons for object,ion and all relevant facts, must be filed within 90 
days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection should be sent to: 

Assistant Commissioner 
Appeals Intake Centre 
Post Office Box 2006, Station Main 
Newmarket ON L3Y 0E9 

However, a copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in 
the Canada Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was 
mailed. As such, the Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of · 
publication, unless the CRA receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the 
Federal Court of Appeal issued under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending 
that period. 

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocation 
process, even though it may have filed a notice of objection. 

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation ofregistration, 
including appeals from a notice of intention to revoke registration, can be found in 
Appendix B, attached. 

Consequences of revocation 

As of the effective date ofrevocation: 



a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I. tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means 
that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to 
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection 
118.1(3) and paragraph 110.l(l)(a) of the Act respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This revocation 
tax.is calculated on Form T2046, Tax Return where Registration of a Charity is 
revoked. Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is 
one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. The relevant 
provisions of the Act concerning the tax applicable to revoked charities can also 
be found in Appendix B. Form T2046 and the related Guide RC4424, Completing 
the Tax Return where Registration of a Charity is revoked, are available on our 
website at canada.ca/charities-giving; 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be subject to 
obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to entities other 
than charities. l.fyou have any questions about your Goods and Services 
Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations and entitlements, please call 
GSTiHST Rulings at l-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or l-800-959-8287 (rest of 
Canada). 

Finally, we advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every corporation (other 
tl:an a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a return of 
income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for 
each taxation year. The return of income must be filed vvithout notice or demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

/J . 
/, (/C-

l 
Tony Manconi 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

Enclosures: 

- CRA letter dated November 4, 2020 
- Organization representations dated January 29, 2021 
- Appendix A 

Appendix B, Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.<:.: John G. Rooney, Director 



...----- - --- --- . 

I• t • , 

l♦I NOV 2 4 2020 

November 4, 2020 

BN: 816707202 RR000J 
File: 3045866 

REGISTERED RECOMMANDt la a RN 536 915 786 CA I SIGNATVR£ 1 

Subject: Audit·of D. M. Richards Foundation 
I Tffifillffil~IDTITif-

TRACl(IHON\.-eR RN 536 915 786 CA N"DEREl'WGE ,..,,..,,..,,..,...,,..,,..,,..,...,,,..,,..,,,.., _______ ... __ _ 
-(17-121 L•~~..-ca-oo-poocr--

This letter results from the audit of D. M. Richards Foundation (Organization) conducted by the 
Canada Revenue Agency (CRA). The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the 
period from March 30, 2011 to December 31, 2017. 

In the course of the audit review the CRA identified specific areas of non-compliance with the 
provisions of the Income Tax Act and its Regulations (Act) in the following areas: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
lsspe Reference 

I. Failure to me.et disbursement quota (devotion of 149.1(3), 168(1)(b) 
resources to charitable purposes) 

2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 149. l(l ), 149. l (3), 

. 168( I )(b) 

3. Failure to maintain adequate books and records 149.1(3), 230(2), 168(1)(b), 
168(1 )(e) 

4. Failure to comply with the requirements of the Act for 149.1(3), 168(l)(b) 
its continued registration 

This letter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the legislative 
and common law requirements that apply to registered charities, and offers the Organization an 
opportunity to respond and present additional information and explain why its registered status 
should not be revoked. 'The Organization must comply with the law; if it does not, its registered 
status may be revoked in the manner described in section 168 of the Acl 
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Background 

The CRA advised the Organization in a letter, September 6, 2018 that it had been selected for an 
audit review of fiscal periods ending December 31, 2011 through December 31, 2016 (see 
enclosed). Our letter outlined our concerns with respect to the status oJ an identified ineligible. 
individual (as defined in subsection 149.l(l) of the Act) who was listed as an active director; 
trustee or like official on the Organization's T3010 Information Returns. The Organization's 
response dated October 22, 2018 provided confirmation that the mdividual in question had 
resigned as a director. 

In order to complete our audit, the CRA advised the Organization, in a letter dated December 12, 
2018 that the audit period had been extended, and additional information and documentation 
relating to its fiscal period January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017, was required (see enclosed). 

The Organization provided a response to the request (dated January 23, 2019}, a review of which 
we have now completed. 

The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance in further detail. 

Identified areas of non-t:omplianee 

1. Failure to meet disbursement quota (devotion of resources to charitable purposes) 

In order for an organization to be recognized as a charity, it must be constituted exclusively for 
charitable purposes, and devote its resources to charitable activities in furtherance thereof. 1 

A registered charity m"ay only use its resources (funds, personnel and/or property) in the two 
ways, both inside and outside of Canada: for charitable activities undertaken by the charity itself 
under its continued supervision, direction and control, and for gifting funds to "qualified donees" 
as defined in the Act 

Subsection 149:l(l) of the Act describes the disbursement quota, 'll rnin.i!!!l!!!! spending 
requirement of registered Canadian charitable organizations. The disbursement quota is 
calculated at a rate of3.5% of a registered charity's property not used directly in charitable 
activities or administration. The disbursement quota is calculated based upon an average of the 
value of applicable property maintained during the 24 months before the beginning of the fiscal 
period and 24 months before the end of the fiscal period (i.e. amounts reported on Line 5900 and 
59!0 of the T30IO Information Return) 2• 

Audit Findings: 

'Vancouver Society of Immigrant & Visible Minority Women v. Minis!erofNational Revenue, [1999] 1: S.C.R. 10, 
atpage IIO(paragraph 152,154,156) 
'See Canada.ca/en/revenue•agency/services/charities•giving/charities/opem:ing-a-registered-<:harity/annual­
spending-requirement-disbursement-quola/disbursemenl-quota-calcu!ation.html 
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The Organization distributed funds to a qualified donee (QD) on two occasions during the audit 
period (i.e. 2011 through 2017) totalling$ 9,169.00. The accumulated disbu:-sement quota 
obligation of the Organization during the same timeframe totalled $ 1 Q:,205 .00. Based upon the 
cumulative totals applicable, the net shortfall of$ l ,036.00 may appear minor however the 
Organization's non-compliance is significantly impacted when subsection 149.1(20) of the Act is 
considered. Under subsection 149.1(20), the maximum allowances for carry-forward and carry• 
back of disbursement quota excesses are defined (i.e. maximum carry-back of 1 fiscal year, 
maximum carry-forward of 5 years). The Organization disbursement quota (DQ) shortfalls are 
summarized as follows: 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Line 5900 56,534 90,339 50,095 32,290 3,2,625 29,688 
DQ requirement 1.979 3,162 1,753 1,130 1,142 1,039 
Gifts to QD 1,979 Q Q Q 7,190 Q 
DQ shortfall 0 3,162 1.753 1,130 0 0 
DQ excess 0 0 0 0 6,048 5,009 

The disbursement quota excess achieved in the 20 l 6 fiscal year was calculated to address the 
shortfalls accumulated in the 2013 through 2015 fiscal periods in addition to the current (2016) 
fiscal year obligation (net varianc;;: of$ 3.00). As subsection 149.1(20) imposes a limitation of 
one fiscal year for excess carry-bank, the Organization may carry back available excess DQ to 
address the$ 1,130.00 calculated fm: the 2015 fiscal period however it is unable to address the 
shortfalls applicable to the 2013 and 2014 fiscal periods. 

Summary: • 

The disbursement quota requirements for registered charities are designed to ensure that the 
benefit of the ,tax assistance provided to such organizations and to their donors is passed on 10 
those in need qf assistance, through the charitable activities of such organizations. 

It is our view that the Organization failed to comply with the disbursement quota requirements 
outlined in subsection 149.l(l) of the Act in that the resources of the Organization have not been 
applied, expended or utilized in a manner shown to constitute a charitable use of its resources. 
Under subsection 149 .l (3) of the Act, the Minister may revoke the registration of the 
Organization, because. it has failed as 'described at paragraph 168( l )(b) of the Act to comply with 
the requirements of the Act for its registration as such. 

2. Failure to devote resources to charitable purposes 

To comply with tbe requirement that it devote all of its resources to charitable activities carried 
on by the organization itself, a registered charity may only use its resources {funds, personnel 
and/or property) in two ways: 
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• for its own charitable activities - undertaken by the charity itself under its continued 
supervision, direction and control; and 

• for gifting to "qualified donees" as defined in the Act.3 

A charitable activity is one that directly furthers a charitable purpose - which requires a clear 
relationship and link between the activity and the purpose it purports to further. The Act permits 
public foundations to either make gifts to other organizations that are qualified donees or to carry 
on their own activities. In the case of making a gift, paragraph 149.1(3)(b.1) of the Act provides 
that a public foundation may be revoked if it makes a gift other than to a qualified donee or in the 
course of charitable activities carried on by it. In swnmary, a public foundation may carry on its 
own charitable activities, or it may make gifts to qualified donees. 

Fiduciary Duty 

By virtue of their unique role, and as a means of"encouragingactivities which are of special 
benefit to the community" 4, registered charities receive privileged treatment under the Act In 
addition lo the income tax exemption that is also granted to non-profit organi7..ations, registered 
charities are further afforded the advantage of being able to issue official donation receipts 
whereby individual donors are eligible to receive tax credits for contributions they make to 
registered charities. 

As a result, the Canadian public contributes to every registered charity by virtue of the loss of tax 
revenue resulting from the income tax incentives that encourage charitable giving. The CRA 
therefore has a fundamental interest in ensuring that monies raised from the public are used to 
fulfill their intended purposes . 

• An organization registered under the Act is required to be bona fide, meaning that it must be 
established and operated to confer a tangible or objectively measurable benefit upon the public. 
Further, the courts have placed extensive responsibility, known as fiduciary duties, on the 
directors of charities. 

As stated in CRA publication Registered Charities Newsletter (No. 21 ~ 2005): 

" ... regardless of the province or territory in which they operate, directors of charities should not 
be passive. They have a fiduciary responsibility to ensure that a charity is being operated in the 
public interest. They have a duty of diligence that requires them to be knowledgeable about the 
workings of the charity.and ensure that the charity and its assets are cared for properly." 5 

.,, A "qualified donec•· means a donee described in subsection 149,1(1) of the Act, or in CR.A's Guidance document tilled CO~ 
010, Qualified donees, available on the CRA website, 
-f Vancouver Sockty, ibid. note 2, pa.ra.170 
~ See Cunada. calen/revent1e-.age11cy/services/torms-pubUcations/publications/chariti esnews-21 larchived ~registered--<:har lties­
ll\.'\VSJettcr-no-2 1-winter-2005 .htmi 
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Further, Registered Charities Newsletter (No. 22 - 2005), defines fiduciary duty responsibilities 
as: 
" ... a duty to act for someone else's benefit exclusively. lt is !he highest standard of duty implied 
by law (e.g. trustee, guardian}. For charities, this means to accept and hold a public trust to 
maintain, preser;e and develop the organization's resources to be used for charitable purposes, to 
ensure that the organization's activities remain charitable, and to manage the organization for the 
benefit of the public."• 

Generally, there .is an expectation that directors and officers will ensure that the organization 
achieves its purposes, complies with the laws that apply to the organization, and operates i1~ a 
fiscally prudent, effective and efficient manner. 

Investment ofCharitable Resources 

A·registered charity may invest its surplus funds or assets for purposes of generating additional 
revenues to be used for its otherwise charitable activities. However, charity Jaw dictates that a 
charity's assets must be managed so as to obtain the best return within the bounds of prudent 
investment principles. While a charity may invest in a for-profit business, its directors / t1ustecs 
need to satisfy l:h.emselves both that the investment represents a prudent use of the charity's 
assets and that no unacceptable or undue private benefit is conferred on the taxable corporation. 

Directors and trustees must handle the charity's property with the care, skill and diligence that a 
prudent person would use. They must treat the charity's property the way a careful person would 
treat their own property and must always protect the charity's property from undue risk of loss. 

The heightened duty of care of charities' directors is outlined in the Canada Not-for-profit 
Corporations Act, subsection 149( I), which states: 

"Every di:rector and officer of a corporation in exercising their powers discharging their duties 
shall 

' (a) act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of the c-0rporation; and 
(h) exercise the care, diligence and skill that a reasonable prudent person would exercise in 

comparable circumstances," 

In evaluating the efforts ofdirectors / trustees of a registered charity to fulfill fiduciary duties and 
practice reasonable and prudent use of charitable resources, several factors are considered, 
including in part: · 

- General economic conditions 
The possible effect of inflation or deflation 

- Tne expected tax consequences of investment dccisi<lns or strateyies 
- The expected total return from income and appreciation of capital 

(, Sec Canada,ca/cn/revenue-agency/services/forms~publications/publications/chaiitiesnews,.22/archivedwregistered~chari.tics. 
newslctter-n.o-22-spf!ng~2005.html 
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- Need for liquidity, regularity of income and presetv'.ition or appreciation of capital 
A.n asset's relationship or value to the purposes of the charity 

Generally, every charity which engages in investment activities should maintain an investment 
plan or policy that takes into account a reasonable assessment of risk andretum7• 

Audi! Findings: 

The audit review raised serious concerns relating to the Organization's investment activities, 
including failure to demonstrate that it has been diligent in managing its resources, and a 
resultant failure to demonstrate it is devoting substantially all of its resources to charitable 
activities or on gifts to qualified donees. In the course of the audit period, spanning from the date 
of registration March 30, 2011 through fiscal period ending December :n, 2017, the 

. Organization has invested almost all of its assets in long-term investmeB.ts and .has failed to 
disburse8 the minimal amounts in furtherance of its charitable purposes. 

In the initial period of registration (i.e. fiscal period ending December 3 t 201 l), the 
Organization reported revenues received from other registered charities totalling $142,027.00, 
which was used to acquire long term investments. The 2011 T30 l 0 Information Return identified 
a closing balance of long term investments on Line 4140 of Schedule 6 of$ 107,967.00, with a 
concurrent negative revenue entry of$-30,060.00 on Line 4650 detailed as "loss on write-down 
of investments». Based upon the financial information reported by the Organization from 2011 
through 2014; the Organization incurred losses of its initial investment of$ 138,027.00 (being 
$ !07,%7 closing balance in addition to the$ 30,060 loss), summarized as follows: 

Fiscal year-end 
2011-12-31 
2012-12-31 
2013-12-31 
2014-12-31 

Closing lnv~stmcnt Balance 
• $ 107,967.00 

62,505.00 
27,576.00 

0.00 

luvestmcl\t Li,sses Reponed 
$30,060.00 

45,463.00 
34,929.00 

1,118.00 

The accumulated losses reported from the Organization's initial investment totalled$ 111,570.00 
over four fiscal periods. In the same span of time (Le. 2011 through 20M), the Organization 
reported charitable resources spent in furtherance of charitable purposes totalling$ 1,979.00 
(disbursement to a qualified donee in fiscal period ending December 3 t, 2012, representing 
minimum payment required to satisfy the Organization's disbursement 4uota obligations). The 
losses reported demonstrated ineffectual investment decisions resulting in a significant loss of 
charitable resources. 

The T30·10 Information Returns submitted by the Organization indicate it conducted no activities 
in the 2015 fiscal period following by a second disbursement to a qualified donee in the 2016 
fiscal period. The second disbursement appears to reflect the minimum amount required to 

7 See Th1! Law or Charilnble and Not-tbr-profit Organizations. nooafd J. Bourgeois. Buuerworths (2002) p.280-288 
' See Section 1 above, Failure to meet disbursement quota. 
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satisfy disbursement quota obligations as at December 31, 2016 (see item# 3 below for further 
discussion). In fiscal period ending December 31, 2017 the Organization reported a second 
investment of charitable resources totalling$ 87,500.00 representing the purchase of 2500 Class 
"A" shares of a for-profit corporation The acquisition was 
financed with a donation-receipted contribution of funds from a non-arm's length representative 
of the Organization in conjunction with cash on hand assets totalling$ 25,500.00. As a result of 
the Organization's purchase of corporate shares, a balance of$ 608.00 was reported as the total 
charitable resources available to be used in furtherance of charitable purposes. 

As noted, the result of the Organization's acquisition of corporate shares was a lack of resources 
available to carry on charitable purposes. These actions, in tandem with the observed previous 
investment losses outlined, give rise to serious concerns that the Organization is not devoting 
substantially all of its resources to charitable purposes and that the directors/ trustees of the 
charity have not fulfilled fiduciary duties. 

In correspondence dated December 12, 2018, the CRA requested the Organization provide 
information and documentation relating to its investment activities. As stated in the 
co1Tespondence: "documentation related to the investments should at least include the following 
but not limited to: the type of the investments, who the investments are with, if the investments 
are at ann's length, the interest rate, the interest income, duration, how the investments are 
valued, and a copy of the investments agreement and/or share certificate". 

In response, the Organization provided a copy of an Agreement of purchase ~d saJe and a 
Declaration of Trust. Both of the documents were drawn between the Organization and Rooney 
Investments 2015 Inc. (a for-profit company owned by a non-arm's length director of the 
Organization John Rooney). 

Notwithstanding the lack of segregation and internal controls demonstrated in the course of the 
transaction (i.e. the non-arm's length purchase and retention of shares via a company owned by 
one of the ch~rity's directors), the Organization failed to provide information concerning the 
intended duration of the investment, the rate of return expected, share certificates or share 
register demonstrating the transfers occurred, and most importantly, the basis for valuation 
applied in determining the rate of$ 35.00 per share applicable. 

No information has been shared with, or obtained by, the CRA that indicates how the decision to 
invest the Organization's funds was reached, including whether the decision was reached in 
fiscally prudent manner. The Organization provided no meeting minutes, investment policy oi 
other secondary documentation to demonstrate consideration of investment criteria, whether the 
financial integrity of the company in which it has invested its funds was conducted, or whether 
the investments were in fact being actively monitored on a regular basis to take into account the 
potential losses or gains of charitable resources. 

Additionally, the scope of the Organization's financiaJ activities from the date of registration 
through December 31, 2017 indicate it has operated primarily in furtherance of a collateral, non-

I . 
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charitable purpose being an unrelated business activity of conducting investments. The contrast 
of resources devoted to investments and resources devoted to charitable purposes are 
summarized as follows: 

Total Investments 
2011 $ 138.027.00 
2012 0.00 
2013 0.00 
2014 0.00 
2015 0.00 
2016 0.00 
2017 87.500.00 

$ 225,527.00 

Total Charitable Spending (gifts to qualified donees) 
2011 $ 0.00 
2012 1,979.00 
2013 0.00 
2014 0.00 
2015 0.00 
2016 . 7,190.00 
2016 0.00 

$9,169.00 

In correspondence issued by CRA to the Organization ( dated September 6, 2018), concerns were 
communicated with respect to an identified ineligible individual listed in form T123S of the 
T3010 Information Returns. When an ineligible individual is found lo be in a position to manage 
and/or control the operations of a registered charitable organization, a greater documentary 
burden is created for the charity to demonstrate that it maintained adequate internal controls and 
decision-making processes (including review, vetting and approval) to ensure the safeguarding of 
its charitable resources. Notwithstanding the demonstrated resignation of the ineligible 
individual effective October IS, 2018, the directors of the Organization retain the fiscal 
responsibilities described above and are not absolved of ensuring sufficient due diligence is 
followed to safeguard charitable resources and to carry out charitable purposes for which it was 
registered. 

• 
Summary 

It is our position that the Organization has demonstrated a failure to fulfill its fiduciary duties as a 
trustee of public funds such that it did not place its charitable resources at undue risk, and failed 
to demonstrate that it has operated for the purpose of devoting its resources to charitable 
activities in furtherance of charitable purposes. For the reasons detailed above, it appears there 
may be grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 
168( I )(b) of the Act. 

3. Failure to maintain adequate books and records 

Pursuant to subsection 230(2) of the Act, every registered charity "shall keep records, and books 
of account [ ... ] at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated by the Minister 
containing: 

(a) information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether there are any 
grounds for revocation of its registration under the Act; 
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(b) a duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed information for a donation received by 
it; 

(c) other information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the donations to it for 
which a deduction or tax credit is available under this Act." 

In addition, subsection 230(4) also states "Every person required by this section to keep books of 
account shall retain: 

(a) the records and books of account referred to in this section in respect of which a 
period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher necessary to verify the 
infonnation contained therein, for such period as prescribed; and 

(b) al1 other records and books of account referred to in this section, together with every 
account and voucher necessary to verify the information contained therein, until the 
expiration of six years from the date of the last taxation year to which the records and 
books relate." 

The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and records, and books of account. is 
based on several judicial determinations and the law, which have held that: 

• it is the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its charitable status should not 
be revoked,9 

• a registered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA at the time of an audit. 
meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resources. It is not sufficient to 
supply the required documentation and records subsequent thereto, 10 and 

• the failure to maintain proper books, records and records of account in accordance with 
the requirements of the Act is itself sufficient reason to revoke an organization's 
charitable status in the case of material or repeated non-compliance. 11 

Audit Findings: 

. 
The audit revealed the Organization failed to satisfy the requirements of paragraph 230(2)(a) of 
the Act as documentation in support of information reported was found to be incomplete and / or 
inadequate. The documentation provided did not allow for the verification of existence, 
completeness, acc~f the asset amounts reported, primarily in relation to 
the transfer of the -----(i.e. share certificates, registry) and information 
substantiating the value of the shares acquired. The Organization's books and records did not 
provide sufficient information to demonstrate sufficient internal controls were maintained by the 
Organization. 

9 See Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation, 2002 FCA 72 at paras 26-27, (2002] 2 CTC 93. 
10See Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation, 2002 FCA 72 at para 39, [2002] 2 CTC 93. 
11 See Prescient Foundation v MNR, 2013 FCA 120 at para 51, [20 I 3]FCJ no 512. 
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The books and records provided at the time of the audit did not include supporting 
documentation demonstrating sufficient internal controls were maintained by the Organization. , 
No meeting minutes or director's resolutions were provided to demonstrate the Board meets on a 
regular basis to discuss relevant issues and to oversee the operations of the Organization. The 
books and records failed to demonstrate adequate segregation of duties, and access restriction to 
resources of the Organization. 

Internal Controls 

The board of directors (Board) of an organization is responsible for establishing and maintaining 
an adequate internal control structure that minimizes the risks.associated with any misstatement 
in the financial reporting of the organization, safeguards the organization's assets, and prevents 
or detects ·error and fraud. The Board must ensure that sufficient internal controls exist around 
the accounting system, the maintenance of the accounting records, the selection and application 
of internal policies and procedures, and the segregation of duties. 

The books and records provided at the time of the audit did not include supporting 
documentation demonstrating sufficient internal controls were maintained by the Organization. 

The Organization failed to demonstrate internal evaluations, consideration and approval 
protocols in the application of charitable resources. The Organization failed to maintain 
documentation of the review, vetting, and verification policies· and procedures undertaken by 
representatives of the Organization in the approval and.authorization of its investment decisions, 
:financial record keeping and reporting. 

No meeting minutes Qr director's resolutions were provided to demonstrate the Board meets on a 
regular basis to discuss relevant issues and to oversee the operations of the Organization. The 
books and records failed to demonstrate adequate segregation of duties (acquisition of corporate 
shares conducted via a commercial entity owned by a director of the Organization), and access 
restrictions established to resources of the Organization. 

Investment of Charitable Resources 

As noted in item I. above, the Organization failed to provide documentation .and information to 
address CRA queries presented in correspondence dated December 12, 2019. The acquisition of 
corporate shares (2,500 Class "A'' shares of was not supported 
by share certificates or share register demonstrating the· transfor of shares occurred nor was 
documentation provided to support the valuation applied of the$ 35.00 per share rate applicable. 

The Organization failed to provide information detailing the considerations, evaluations and 
approvals carried out by the Board in the utilization of its charitable resources for non-charitable 
purposes. The Organization failed to provide information concerning the intended duration and 
expected return of the invested charitable resources. 
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' The share transaction reported in the fiscal period ending December 31, 20 l 7 was facilitated by a 
third pa1ty entity owned entirely by a director of the Organization (Rooney Investments 2015 
Inc.) which raised serious concerns regarding the lack of internal controls applied by the directors 
of the charity, as well as potential conferral of undue and/or private benefits. 

Documentary support was specifically required to support the value of shares purchased. Shares 
of the applicable company were distributed on September 9, 
2016 at a rate of$ 6.00 per share12 however the shares purchased by the Organization as at 
August 29, 2017 were at a rate of$ 35.00 per share. This significant increase provides an 
additional burden to substantiate the valuation applied for the transaction. In addition to the 
question of whether the purchase represents a prudent use of the Organization's charitable 
resources, the expectation of due diligence to satisfy the fiduciary duties of the representatives 
governing the operations of the registered charity cannot be met in the absence of adequate 
documentation to demonstrate fair market value. 

The Organization's By-law number 14.5 states "the Board may acquire shares in other 
corporations for the further attainment of the corporation's objects". By-law number 14.7 states 
"The corporation may invest the monies of the corporation not immediately required. In investing 
the funds of the corporation, the Board may make investments which in its opinion are prudent. 
In determining whether an investment is prudent, the Board may consider the extent to which the 
investment furthers objects and funding of the corporation, as well as public good and social 
benefit in addition to issues of pure economic return". 

With respect to the statements concerning investment activities outlined in the Organization's 
governing documents, it is required to maintain adequate books and records to demonstrate the 
described considerations were fulfilled. As the acquisition of corporate shares via a non-ann's 
length intermediary entity was not supported by documentation demonstrating a reasonable and 
prudent evaluation of the use ofcharitable resources, the Organization has demonstrated a failure 
to satisfy the requirements of subsection 230(2) of the Act. As the acquisition required the 
total icy ·of all a~sets held by the Organization (i.e. cash), leaving no resources available to further 
charitaole purposes, the investment activity failed to satisfy the requirements of the 
Organization's governing documents under which it was granted charitable registration. 

Summary 

The Organization did .not maintain or provide adequate documentary evidence to suppo1t the 
asset amounts reported in the T3010 Information Returns for the period under audit. As such, we 
are unable to substantiate that the Organization is devoting its resources to charitable activities as 
required by the Act and common law. Accordingly, it appears that the Organization may not be 
exercising due care with respect to the completeness and accuracy of its books and records to 
substantiate the use of its charitable resources, or in support of adequate internal governance to 

1
? See www.sedar.com (Fonn 45-106F l Report of Exempt Distribution) 
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safeguard its charitable resources. It is our position the Organization has failed to demonstrate 
that it maintains adequate books and records as required. 
Under paragraph 168( I)( e) of the Act, the registration of a charity may be revoked if it fails to 
comply with or contravenes subsection 230(2) of the Act dealing with books and records. It is 
our position that the present case consists of material non-compliance. For this reason, it appears 
to us that there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under 
paragraph 168(1 )( e) of the Act. 

4. Failure to comply with the requirements of the Act for its continued registration 

Subsection l 49.1 (1) of the Act details the specific requirements of registered charities by type 
( charitable organization, public foundation, private foundation). Specifically, clause 
149. l(l)(b)(i)(A) and (B) of the Act state the following: 

"Public foundation means a charitable foundation 
(b) that is not controlled directly or indirectly in any manner whatever 
(i) by a person 
(A) who immediately after the particular time, has contributed to the foundation amounts 
that are, in total, greater than 50% of the capital of the fowidation immediately after the 
particular time, and 
(B) who immediately after the person's last contribution at or before the particulaF time, 
had contributed to the foundation amounts that were, in total, greater than 50% of the 
capital of the foundation immediately after the making of that last contribution .. " 

[n the fiscal period ending December 31, 2017 the Organization reported the issuance of a 
donation receipt for t11~ first time since its registration in 2011. The donation receipted 
contribution of$ 62,000.00 was received from a listed director of the Organization, 1111 
-The contribution represented a total of70.4% oftbe Organization total assets asat 
December 31, 2017 (i.e.$ 88,108.00). The amount contributed by a person who directly controls 
the Organization is in violation of the defined limitations of a public foundation as detailed 
above. 

It is our view that the Organization failed to comply with the requirements outlined in 
149.1(1 )(b)(i)(A) and (B) of the Act in that resources in excess of 50% of the total capital of the 
Organization were contributed by a director of the charity. Under subsection 149.1(3) of the Act, 
the Minister may revoke the registration of the Organization, because it has failed as described at 
paragraph 168( l )(b) of the Act to comply with the requirements of the Act for its registration as 
such. 

The Organization's options: 
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a) Respond 

Should you choose to make representations regarding this proposal, please provide your 
written representations and any additional information regarding the findings oµtlined 
above wit-.in 30 days from the date of this letter. After considering the representations 
submitted by the Organization, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will 
decide on the appropriate course of action, which may include: 

• no compliance action necessary; 
• the issuance of an educational letter; 
• resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance Agreement; 
• the application of penalties and/or suspensions provided for in sections 188. l 

and/or 188.2 of the Act; or 
• giving notice ofits intention to revoke the registration ofthe Organization by 

issuing a notice of intention to revoke in the manner described in subsection 
168( l) of the Act. 

b) Do not respond 

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General .of the Charities 
Directorate may proceed with the application of penalties and/or suspensions described in 
sections 188. land/or 188.2 of the Act or give notice of its intention to revoke the 
registration of the Organization by issuing a notice of intention to revoke in the manner 
described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

lfyou appoint a thira party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written authorization 
naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss your file with us. 

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at the telephone number listed below. 
My manager, Julie McCaffrey, may also be reached at (613) 850-7091. 

TedDubien 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Charities Directorate, Canada Revenue Agency 
320 Queen Street, Tower A, Place de Ville 
Ottawa ON Kl A OL5 
Telephone: 
Facsimile: 

(613) 305-0442 
(613) 541-7161 
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c.c.: Don Richards, President 
D.M. Richards Foundation 

Enc. CRA correspondence dated September 6, 201& 
CRA correspondence dated December 12, 2018 

• 
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D. M. RICHARDS FOUNDATION 

January 29, 2021 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Assisted Compliance Section 
320 Queen Street, Tower A, Place de Ville 
Ottawa ON KlA OLS 

Attention: Ted Dubien 

Dear Sir: 

1 St. George's Crescent 
Edmonton, AB TSN 3M7 

(780) 699-9874 
(780) 454-4613 (fax) 

RECEn 1:DIRECU 

FEB O 8 2021 

CISD 

RE: Audit of D. M. Richards Foundation ("Foundation") BN 81670 7202 RROOOl 
· Your File #3045866 

Further to your letter dated November 4, 2020, and the Foundation's extension 
request letters to you dated December 3, 2020 and December 22, 2020, the· 
Foundation received your extension letter dated January 13, 2021 on Friday_ 
January 22, 2021 that provided for the extension date to February 1, 2021. 

In summary, there is a lot of misinformation and misunderstandings in 
your letter dated November 4, 2020. In this letteE· and its attachments, 
I have provided new evidence and I will now summarize and outline the 
what l believe are the material and relevant facts in this case: 

1. 

During this time, I have had to make numerous 
business/ililvestment decisions the majority of which were successful. A 
few, of course, were not successful but that is the nature of carrying on a 
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business or making an investment decision. There is always risk in business 
and/or investment decisions. Hindsight is always 20/20. Unfortunately, 
there are no do-overs. 

2. As the President/Director of the Foundation, I reviewed all the information 
and made all the final decisions investment decisions including whether 
to buy or to sell an investment. It is logical that I would make all the final 
decisions since I have made the major contributions to the Foundation 
and the Foundation is, after all, named after me. 

3. The Foundation is very small with only three (3) Directors/Members 
The Foundation does 

not have an office, and has no employees. Furthermore, the Foundation's 
annual accounting is minimal with only 2 or 3 Journal entries per year. 

4. Since the Foundation was incorporated in 2011, it has made only two 
(2) investments. In both cases, the investments were arm's length 
independent third-party investments and their fair market values at 
the time of purchase are verifiable. 

5. In 2011, _the Foundation acquired its first investment, 
a closed-ended partnership that invested in a portfolio 

of Canadian junior to intermediate mining companies in the amount of 
$138,027. Although the Foundation suffered catastrophic losses from 
2011 to 2014 of $111,570, the.se were investment decisions that I had 
to make annually, and in hindsight, it was an extremely bad investment. 

6. On August 29, 2017, the Foundation acquired its second investment · 
of 2,500 shares of @ $35.00 
per.Share for a total purchase price of $~7,500. llllis an Alberta 
Technology Research & D~velopment cor;poration, and an independent 
third-party investment. These -shar~s are legitimate exponentia~ 
growth shares based on the -Board of Directors exponential growth 
value calculations for its -shares which increased from $1.00 on 
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January 15, 2016 to $6.00 on September 9, 2016 (8 months later and an 
exponential growth rate of 600%), and again on May 12, 2017 to $21.50 
(16 months later and an exponential growth rate of 2,150%). Today, the 
Foundation still owns these-hares and they Sitm have exponential 
growth potential. 

7. Although the Foundation has minimal accounting per year, the Foundation 
still retained a professional Chartered Accountant, 

to prepare the Foundation's Financial Statements and the 
Foundation's T3010 - Registered Charity Information Returns. The 
significance is that the Foundation has more than satisfied its 
requirements for its books and records. 

I will now comment to each of your four (4} areas of non-compliance in turn using 
the same numbering system as set out in your letter dated November 4, 2020. 

1. A failure to meet disbursement quota (devotion of resources to charitable 
purposes) 

We acknowledge that subsection 149.1 (20} of the Income Tax Act ("ITA") 
imposes a limitation of one fiscal period for excess carry-back. However, 
the Foundation's shortfall as at December 31, 2017 was only $1,036 
as you noted. In hindsight, if I had been aware of subsection 149.1 (20) 
earlier, I would have personally funded the Foundation so that it could 
satisfy the Foundation's small distribution quota obligations. Perhaps, 
CRA could provide the Foundation with an education letter on all aspects 
of the distribution quota requirements for the future. 

2. Failure to devote resources to charitable purposes 

The Foundation's first investment into 
was, in hindsight, an extremely bad investment. However, as noted above, 
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hindsight into iinvestment decisions is always 20/20. In spite of this 
investment disaster, the Foundation continued to move forward. 

The Foundation made its second investment ~uisition on August 29, 
2017 of 2,500 -shares for $87,500 (2,500 llllshares @ $35.00). 
- is also an independent third-party investment that was purchased from 
a Foundation Director, Mr. John G. Rooney, from his personal investment 
portfolio. Please refer to Mr. John G. Rooney's attached letter dated 

January 27, 2021 for details on -fair market value on August 29, 20G.7, 
~ exponential growth potential and the reason that Mr. John G. Rooney 
had to hold the 2,500-shares in trust for the Foundation. 

In regarding Mr. Robert I. Tennant, a seven (7) year Director of the 
Foundation since the Foundation's incorporation in 2011, being deemed 

to be an "ineligible individual in your letter dated September 6, 2018, 
this CRA determination of Mr. Robert I. Tennant as an "Ineligible individuaf' 
was retroactive back to November 16, 2013. Consequently, Mr. Robert I. 
Tennant voluntarily resigned as a Director on· October 15, 2018 even 
though he· became an "eligible individual" again on November 17, 2018 
(after a 5 year deemed restriction as an "ineligible individual" since 
Novemb~r 16, 2013) on October 15, 2018 to ensure the continuation of the 
Foundation even though he would be automatically an "eligible individual" 
33 days later. 

3. Failure to maintain adequate books and records 

. . . 

In summary, the Foundation:s accounting requirements were rninimali . . . . . . 
and a professional Chartered Accountant was retained to prepare the 
Foundation's Financial Statements and to prepare the Foundation's 
T3010 - Registered Charity Information Returns. 

., _j 
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You again made comments on the Foundation's investment into the 2,500 
-shares. Please refer to Mr. John G. Rooney's letter dated January 29, · 
2021 for details. · 

4. Failure to comply with the requirement of the Act for its continued 
registration 

I agree with your comments. I have contributed more thai:t 50% of the 
capiital of the Foundation. As a result, I have filed Form T2095 - Registered 
Charities Application for Re-Designation dated January 20, 2021 to Charities 
Directorate to change the Foundation's designation from "Public" to 
"Private" Foundation (copy attached). 

In conclusion, I believe that the Foundation has satisfied the four (4) areas 
of man-compliance. The Foundation made two (2) independent third-party 
investments whose fair market values can be verified. The Foundation's 
accounting requirements were minimal and 100% of the accounting 
information was provided to you. The Foundation made distribution 
quota payments of $9,169.04 ($1,978.69 + $7,190.35 = $9-,169.04-
T1236's attached) to a Qualified Donee, the Youth Employment and 
Support Servfces, an Edmonton Charity. The Foundation owns 2,500 
lllshares which still have exponential growth potential. Although 
the Foundation is small it is still helping in its small way. 

If you require any further information, please let me know. 

Director 
D. M. Richards Foundation . f 
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APPENDIX A 

D.M. Richards Foundation 

Audit of D.M. Richards Foundation (the Organization) for the period from March 30, 2011 
to December 31, 2017 

Comments on Representations of January 29, 2021 

The audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) identified that the Organization: 

I. Failed to meet its disbursement quota 
2. Failed to devote its resources to a charitable purpose 
3. Failed to maintain adequate books and reeords 
4. Failed to comply with the requirements of the Act for its continued registration 

We have reviewed the Organization's submission dated January 29; 2021, and it remains our 
position that the non-compliance issues identified during the audit represent a serious breach of 
the requirements of the Ineome Tax Act. The Organization has failed to provide either additional 
documentation, or reasonable explanations, to address many of the areas of non-compliance 
identified. As such, it remains our opinion that the Organization's registration should be revoked. 

Below please find: 
(1) A summary of the issues raised in our letter dated November 4, 2020; 
(2) A summary ofresponses provided by the Organization in its January 29, 2021 

representation; and 
(3) The CRA's response with respect to each issue. 

1. Failure to meet its disbursement quota 

It is our view that the Organization failed to comply with the disbursement quota requirements 
outlined in subsection 149 .1 ( 1) of the Act, in that the resources of the Organization have not 
been applied, expended or utilized in a manner shmvn to eonstitute a charitable use of its 
resources. 

Organization Representations 

The Organization stated the following: "We acknowledge that subsection 149.1(20) of the 
Income Tax Act imposes a limitation of one fiscal period for excess carry-back. However, the 
Foundation's shortfall as at December 31, 2017 was only $1,036 as you noted. In hindsight, if! 
had been aware of subsection 149.1(20) earlier, I would have personally funded the Foundation 
so that it could satisfy the Foundation's small distribution quota obligations". 
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CRA response 

While the Organization acknowledged the disbursement quota (DQ) shortfall for the period 
under audit, it incorreetly represented the shortfall amount as only $1,036.00. As noted in our 
November 4, 2020, letter, the amount of$1,036.00 represented the Organization's cumulative 
DQ obligations (2012 through 2017) less the total confirmed distributions to qualified donees in 
the audit period, without application of the carry-forward and carry-back limitations imposed by 
subsection 149.1(20) of the Act. As stated in prior correspondence, the Organization's actual 
disbursement quota shortfall during the audit period was $4,915.00 ($3,162.00 and $1,753.00, 
applicable to fiscal periods ending December 31, 2013, and December 31, 2014, respectively). 

Our November 4, 2020, letter clearly states that the DQ represents a minimum spending 
requirement for registered Canadian charitable organizations. Per subsection 149 .1(1) of the Act, 
a charitable foundation is a corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusivelv for 
charitable purposes. We disagree with the Organization's assertion that the applicable DQ 
shortfall is immaterial in nature. Our analysis indicates the Organization's DQ shortfall 
represents 48% of its cumulative total DQ obligation for six fiscal periods (2012 through 2017), 
as shown below: 

FYE 2012-12-31 
FYE 2013-12-31 
FYE 2014-12-31 
FYE 2015-12-31 
FYE 2016-12-31 
FYE 2017-12-31 
Total 
DQ shortfall 
Ratio: 

DO Obligation 
1,979.00 
3,162.00 
1,753.00 
1,130.00 
1,142.00 
1,039.00 

10,205.00 
4,915.00 

48% 

Consequently, our concern with respect to the Organization's failure to meet its DQ obligation 
has not been alleviated, and it remains our position that the Organization has failed to comply 
with the Disbursement Quota requirements outlined in subsection 149.1(1) of the Act, in that the 
resourees of the Organization have not been applied, expended or utilized in a manner shown to 
constitute a charitable use of its resources. As a result, we hereby intend to revoke the 
registration of the Organization under subsection 149.1(3) of the Act. 

2. Failure to devote resources to charitable purposes 

It is our position that the Organization has failed to fulfill its fiduciary duties as a trustee of 
public funds in that it placed its charitable resources at undue risk, and failed to exclusively 
devote its resources to charitable activities in furtherance of its charitable purposes. 
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Organization Representations 

The Or anization stated the following: "In 2011, the Foundation acquired its first investment, 
a closed-ended partnership that in vested in a portfolio of Canadian 

junior to intermediate mining companies in the amount of $138,027. Although the Foundation 
suffered catastrophic losses from 2011 to 2014 of $111,570, these were investment decisions that 
I had to make annually, and in hindsight, it was an extremely bad investment. 

The Foundation made its second investment acquisition on August 29, 2017, of2,500-
shares for $87,500 (2,500 shares@ $35.00). llllis an 

m epen ent t ir party mvestment that was purchased from a Foundation director, Mr. John G. 
Rooney, from his personal investment portfolio." 

The~resentations submitted included a description of the 'ex~tial growth rate' potential of 
the - investment, comparable valuations for transactions o~hares to other investors, as 
well as an explanation for why the share transfers were conducted via ' agreement for the sale and 
purchase of shares' and 'declaration of trust' documents. 

CRA response 

The Organization's representations acknowledged the investment losses applicable to fiscal 
periods ending December 31, 2011, through December 31, 2014, totalling $11 i,570.00. The 
losses incurred in 2011 through 2014 were significant and prolonged, resulting in investment 
losses in four of the seven fiscal periods under audit. As noted in our November 4, 2020, letter, a 
charity's directors and/or trustees are required to satisfy themselves that an investment represents 
a reasonable and prudent use of the charity's assets. Prior to, and following on, its initial 
investment and subsequent losses, the Organization failed to establish an investment plan or 
policy that included a reasonable assessment of risk and return. 

The Organization provided a copy of an agreement of purchase and sale between itself and 
Rooney Investments 2015 Inc. (a for-profit company owned by John G. Rooney, a member of 
the Organization's Board of Directors), to facilitate the purchase of shares from John G. 
Rooney, who, as noted above, is a member of the Organization's Board and therefore not at 
arms-length from the transaction. In addition, the Organization provided a declaration of trust, 
signed by John G. Rooney, stating the shares purchased by the Organization shall be held in trust 
by Rooney Investments 2015 Inc. · 

As noted, the acquisition and retention of the investment assets were conducted with a non-arm's 
length representative of the Organization. Transactions and arrangements between a charity and 
one of its directors creates a greater documentary burden for the charity to demonstrate that it 
maintained adequate internal controls and decision-making processes (including review, vetting, 
and approval) to ensure the safeguarding of its charitable resources. If a charity enters into an 
arrangement or sole source contract with a non-arm's length representative without first 
independently verifying that it is paying no more than fair market value, there may be a more 
than incidental private benefit resulting from the arrangement. 
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To support the valuation of $35.00 per share for the purchase of shares from Mr. Rooney, the 
Organization provided a series of six comparable purchases of shares from llllby third parties 
made_between August 3, 2017, and March 14, 2018. Of the six comparable transactions, only 
two occurred prior to the Organization's acquisition date of August 29, 2017. In addition, the two 
comparable third party entities identified were also found to have non-arm's length relationships 
with the Organization via shared directors. As a result, the documentation provided in support of 
the applicable share value does not represent independent third party appraisals obtained by the 
Organization to support that the valuation was either fair or reliable. 

The Organization's statement that the- shares are "legitimate exponential growth shares. 
based on the CEC board of directors calculations", reinforces the lack of both an independent 
review and analysis, and internal decision making criteria. 

The Organization has failed to adequately demonstrate how the decision to invest its funds was 
reached, including whether the decision was reached in a fiscally prudent manner. The 
Organization failed to provide meeting minutes or other internal communications, or an 
investment policy to demonstrate the consideration of investment criteria. Additionally, the 
Organization failed to provide documentation demonstrating the investments were in fact being 
actively monitored on a regular basis to take into account the potential losses or gains of 
charitable resources. 

The Organization failed to provide documentation demonstrating independent verification and 
assessment of the investment assets it purchased. The acquisition of the investment assets from a 
non-arm's length representative resulted in the Organization suffering a lack of resources 
($608.00 as at December 31, 2017) to further charitable purposes. The Organization operated 
from its date ofregistration through December 31,2017, in furtherance of a collateral, non­
charitable purpose, namely the unrelated business activity of conducting investments, rather than 
in furtherance of charitable purposes. 

Consequently, our concerns have not been alleviated with respect to the Organization's failure to 
comply with the requirements outlined in subsection 149.1(1) of the Act, in that the Organization 
was not constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes. As a result, we hereby 
intend to revoke the registration of the Organization under subsection 149.1(3) of the Act. 

3. Failure to maintain adequate books and records 

The Organization failed to exercise due care with respect to the completeness and accuracy of its 
books and records. Consequently it was unable to substantiate the use of its charitable resources, 
or to demonstrate adequate internal governance to safeguard its charitable resources. It is our 
position that the Organization has failed to demonstrate that it maintains adequate books and 
records as required. 

· Organization Representations 
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The Organization has stated that its" .... accounting requirements were minimal and a professional 
chartered accountant was retained to prepare the Foundation's financial statements and to 
prepare the Foundation's T3010. The significance is that the Foundation has more than satisfied 
its reguirements for books and records." Further, the Organization's response stated" ... under the 
llllarticles of incorporation, the llllboard of directors have to authorize any transfer of_ 
shares. Th~oard's policy was not to transfer any shares sold by - shareholders to 
others. Consequently, if-shareholders sold any - shares, they would have to hold them 
in trust for others." 

CRA response 

The Organization failed to provide any documentation to support the stated "policy" of 1111 
with respect to the described share transfer limitations. However this omission is not the primary 
area of concern. Our November 4, 2020, letter, outlined the documentation necessary for the 
Organization to demonstrate its evaluation and assessment of investment assets with respect to 
ensuring its charitable resources were used in a reasonable and prudent manner. In this regard, 
the Organization failed to provide any documentation demonstrating the review, vetting, and 
verification policies and procedures that it undertook prior to the approval and authorization of 
its investment decisions. 

The Organization's books and records failed to demonstrate an adequate internal segregation of 
duties with respect to the disbursement of its resources, specifically in that it acquired shares 
owned by director John G. Rooney through a commercial entity owned by Mr. Rooney, on 
which there were access restrictions, and said assets were to be held in trust for the Organization 
by Mr. Rooney, the original owner of the assets. The Organization failed to provide any 
information or documentation detailing the considerations, evaluations, and approvals conducted 
prior to using its charitable resources for non-charitable purposes, as well as the intended 
duration and expected return on the charitable resources it used to make investments. 

Consequently, our concerns have not been alleviated with respect to the Organization's failure to 
maintain adequate books and records in relation to the acquisition of corporate shares via a non­
arm's length intermediary entity. It remains our position that the Organization failed to comply 
with the requirements outlined in subsection 230(2) of the Act and as a result, we hereby intend 
to revoke the registration of the Organization under subsection 149.1(3) of the Act. 

4. Failure to comply with the requirements of the Act for its continued registration 

. It is our view that the Organization failed to comply with the requirements of clauses 
149. l(l)(b)(i)(A) and (B) of the Act, in that resources in excess of 50% of the total capital of the 
Organization were contributed by one director of the charity. 

Organization Representations 
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The Organization acknowledged this area of non-compliance, and submitted.a Form T2095, 
Registered charities application for re-designation, dated January 20, 2021, to change its status 
from a Public Foundation to a Private Foundation. · 

CRA response 

The Organization's Form T2095 was processed as requested. There are no further concerns with 
this area of non-compliance. 



Qualified Donees 

149.1 (1) Definitions 

APPENDIXB 

charitable foundation means a corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively 
for charitable purposes, no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available 
for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof, and 
that is not a charitable organization 

charitable organization, at any particular time, means an organization, whether or not 
incorporated, 

(a) constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes, 

(a;J) all the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities carried on by the organization 
itself, 

(b) no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available for, the personal 
benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof, 

(c) more than 50% of the directors, trustees, officers or like officials of which deal at arm's 
length with each other and with 

(i) each of the other directors, trustees, officers and like officials of the organization, 

(ii) each person described by subparagraph ( d)(i) or (ii), and 

(iii) each member of a group of persons ( other than Her Majesty in right of Canada or of 
a province, a municipality, another registered charity that is not a private foundation, and 
any club, society or association described in paragraph 149(1)(1)) who do not deal with _ 
each other at arm's length, if the group would, ifit were a person, be a person described 
by subparagraph ( d)(i), and 

(d) that is not, at the particular time, and would not at the particular time be, if the organization 
· were a corporation, controlled directly or indirectly in any manner whatever 

(i) by a person ( other than Her Majesty in right of Canada or of a province, a 
municipality, another registered charity that is not a private foundation, and any club, 
society or association described in paragraph 149( 1 )(1) ), 

(A) who immediately after the particular time, has contributed to the organization 
amounts that are, in total, greater than 50% of the capital of the organization 
immediately after the particular time, and 

(B) who immediately after the person's last contribution at or before the particular 
time, had contributed to the organization amounts lhat were, in total, greater than 
50% of the capital of the organization immediately after the making of that last 
contribution, or 

l 



(ii) by a person, or by a group of persons that do not deal at arm's length with each other, 
if the person or any member of the group does not deal at arm's length with a person 
described in subparagraph (i) · 

qualified donee, at any time, means a person that is 

(a) registered by the Minister and that is 

(i) a housing corporation resident in Canada and exempt from tax under this Part because 
of paragraph 149(1 )(i) that has applied for registration, 

(ii) a municipality in Canada, 

(iii) a municipal or public body performing a function of government in Canada that has 
applied for registration, 

(iv) a university outside Canada, the student body of which ordinarily includes students 
from Canada, that has applied for registration, or 

(v) a foreign charity that has applied to the Minister for registration under subsection 
(26), 

(b) a registered charity, 

(b. l) a registered journalism organization, 

(c) a registered Canadian anmteur athletic association, or 

(d) Her Majesty in right of Canada or a province, the United Nations or an agency of the 
United Nations. 

149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a charitable · 
organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the organization 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; ' 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
organization's disbursement quota for that year; or 

' ( c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a do nee that is a qualified do nee at the time of the gift. 

149.1 (3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration o:f a public 
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 
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(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b. l) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) since June 1. 1950, acquired control of any corporation; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts 
incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the course 
of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to the 
foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the foundation was 
a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such that the Minister was 
entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1(4), to revoke its registration as a private foundation. 

149.1 (4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a private 
foundation for any reason described in subsection I 68(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on any business; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

( d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts 
incurred in connection v,rith the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the course 
of administering charitable activities. 

149.l (4.1) Revocation ofrcgistration of registered charity 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

(a) of a registered charity, ifit has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the transaction was to 
avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering into a 
transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to which 
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paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or unduly delaying the 
expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

( c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigued by subsection 
163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within the meaning 
assigued by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the purpose of obtaining 
registration of the charity; 

( d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property ( other than a 
designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at arm's length and it 
has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to its disbursement quota for 
each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the fair market value of the property, on 
charitable activities carried on by it or by way of gifts made to qualified donees with which it 
deals at arm's length; 

(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official 
of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever; 
and 

(f) of a registered charity, if it accepts a gift from a foreign state, as defined in section 2 of 
the State Immunity Act, that is set out on the list referred to in subsection 6.1 (2) of that Act. 

Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

168 (1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of paragraphs (a) 
to ( c) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1) that the Minister proposes to 
revoke its registration if the person 

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration; 

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration; 

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, fails to 
file an information return as and when required under this Act or a regulation; 

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the regulations or 
that contains false information; 

( e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 23 1.5; or 

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the granting of 
which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift to another person, 
club, society or association. 

t 68 (2) Revocation of Registration 

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, 
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(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of its 
registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy of the 
notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of30 days from the day of mailing of 
the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of mailing of the notice 
as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on application made at any time before 
the determination of any appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may 
fix or allow, publish.a copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or association is 
revoked. 

168 ( 4) Objection to proposal or designation 

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice was mailed, 
serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, 
setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of 
subsections 165(1), (l.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any 
modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made 
under section 152, if 

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for 
such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (l) and 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), 
(22) and (23 ); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections 
(1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition 
"qualified donee" in subsection 149.1(1), that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified 
donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) 
and 149.1(4.3) and (22). 

172 (3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

Where the Minister 

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1 (4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was registered 
as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for registration as a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or 
decision within 90 days after serviee of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 
168( 4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

( a. l) confim1s a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was issued by the 
Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and 
(23) and 168( I), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, decision or designation within 90 
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days after service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 168( 4) in respect of 
that proposal, decision or designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person described in 
any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection I 49.1(1) that 
is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, 
or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of 
objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings plan, 

( c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan or 
revokes the registration of such a plan, 

( d) [Repealed, 201 1, c. 24, s. 54} 

( e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings plan, 

(e.l) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister proposes to 
revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection I 47.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister proposes 
to revoke its registration, 

(f.l) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, 

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income fund, 

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension plan or gives 
notice under subsection 147 .5(24) to the administrator of a pooled registered pension plan that 
the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or 

(i) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan, 

the person described in paragraph (a), (a. l) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described in 
paragraph (b ), ( c) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who are 
beneficiaries under the plan, in a ease described in paragraph ( e ), the promoter in a case 
described in paragraph (e.1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the 
plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), or the administrator of the plan in a case 
described in paragraph (h) or (i), may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from the giving of 
the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180 (1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be instituted by 
filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the Minister's 
action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168( 4), 

(b) [Repealed, 2011, e. 24, s. 55] 
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( c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under subsection 
147.1(11), 

( c. l) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 
subsection 146.1 (12.1 ), 

( c.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan under 
subsection 147.5(24), or 

( d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was mailed, or 
otherwise communicated in '-"Tiling, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge thereof may, 
either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Tax and Penalties in Respect of Qualified Donees 

188 (1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a 
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) or it is 
determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a 
certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the 
basis of information and evidence available, · 

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is deemed to end 
at the end of that day; 

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is deemed 
not to have established a fiscal period before that day. · 

188 (1.1) Revocation tax 

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is deemed to 
have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A is the total of all amounts, each of which is 

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in respect of 
a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at the end of that 
taxation year, or 
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(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the charity in 
that period from any source and any income that would be computed under section 3 as if that 
period were a taxation year; and 

B is the total of all amounts ( other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a 
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under paragraph ( c) of 
the description of A), each of which is 

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable activities 
carried on by it, or 

( c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up period 
and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the day, if any, 
referred to in paragraph (1.2)( c ), to a person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee 
in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer, 

188 (1.2) Winding-up period 

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after the day 
on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a taxpayer as a 
registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) (or, if earlier, 
immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under 
subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available), and 
that ends on the day that is the latest of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the taxation 
year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on which the charity is 
required to file that return, 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable under 
subsection ( 1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

( c) ifthe charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, the day on 
which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225. 1 in respect of that tax 
payable. 

188 (1.3) Eligible donee 

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is 

(a) a registered charity 

(i) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 
registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity, 
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(ii) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2( 1 ), 

(iii) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act, 

(iv) that has filed all infonnation returns required by subsection 149.1(14), and 

(v) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Securitv Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate bas been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable; or 

(b) a municipality in Canada that is approved by the Minister in respect of a transfer of property 
from the particular charity. 

188 (2) Shared liability- revocation tax 

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a charity that 
is deemed by subsection (I) to have ended, receives property from the charity, is jointly and 
severally, or solidarity, liable with the charity for the tax payable under subsection (1.1) by the 
charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding the total of all appropriations, each of 
which is the amount by which the fair market value of such a property at the time it was so 
received by the person exceeds the consideration given by the person in respect of the property. 

188 (2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

Subsections ( 1) and ( 1. 1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to revoke 
given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister abandons the 
intention and so notifies the charity or if 

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the charity 
otherv-.ise deemed by subsection ( 1) to have ended, the Minister has registered the charity as a 
charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under this 
Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes, penalties and 
interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that 
time. 

188 (3) Transfer of property tax 

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a registered 
charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 50% of the net asset 
amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the transaction or series of transactions, 
as the case may be, is transferred before the end of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one 
or more charitable organizations and it may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of 
the transfer is to effect a reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation 
shall pay a tax under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of 
that property det,ennined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
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which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of the 
transaction· or series of transactions. 

188 (3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(11) or (12) 
applies. 

188 (4) Joint and several, or solidary, liability- tax transfer 

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described in 
subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in concert '.¾ith a 
charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement qaota of the foundation, the 
organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the foundation for the tax imposed 
on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not exceeding the net value of the property. 

188 (5) Definitions - In this section, 

net asset amount of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined by the 
formula 

A-B 

where 

A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that time, 
and 

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

net value of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, means the 
amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 

B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189 (6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part ( except a charity that is liable to pay tax 
under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before which the 
taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for the year, required to 
file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the year, 



(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, without notice or demand therefor; 

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the year; 
and 

( c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the 
year. 

189 (6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188( 1.1) for a taxation year shall, on or 
before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and without notice or demand, 

(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 

(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, each 
in the form prescribed forthe purpose of subsection J 49.1 (14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by the 
taxpayer under subsection 188( 1.1) for the taxation year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under subsection 
188(1.1} for the taxation year. 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a taxation 
year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax under subsection 
188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed the tax liability of the person, 
and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of 

(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on 
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period 
(referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that begins immediately 
after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the end of the one-year 
period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received by 
•the charity in that period from any source and any income tbat would be computed µnder 
section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity 
before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person that was at the time 
of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which 
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the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the 
person for the transfer. 

189 (6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person's liability for 
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, 1!hat liability 
is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an amount, in 
respect of a property transferred by the particular person after the day on which the Minister first 
assessed that liability and before the particular time to another person that was at the time of the 
transfer an eligible donee described in paragraph 188(1.3)(a) in respect of the particular person, 
equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, 
exceeds the total of 

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an amount. 
otherwise payable under subsection 188( 1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered charity or 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at any time assess a · 
taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. 
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